

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
Walter M. Mason (#16891)
LAW OFFICES OF ROCKY ANDERSON
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 349-1690
Fax: (801) 349-1682
rocky@andersonlawoffices.org
walter@andersonlawoffices.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

CALVIN DONALD OSTLER, as personal
representative of the Estate of Lisa Marie
Ostler,

Plaintiff,

v.

HOLLY PATRICE HARRIS, ZACHARY
PAUL FREDERICKSON, TODD ALLAN
BOOTH, RONALD PAUL SEEWER, JR.,
BRENT LEE TUCKER, and SALT LAKE
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the
State of Utah,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISQUALIFY
THOMAS D. FOWLKES AS
EXPERT WITNESS**

Case No. 2:18-cv-00254-001

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. For Seven Months, Defendants’ Counsel Withheld Lisa’s Subpoenaed Medical Records, Which Fowlkes Relied Upon; Hence, Severe Sanctions Should Be Imposed Upon Defendants 2

II. Defendants Do Not Contend Fowlkes Has Described Any Expertise Regarding Perforated Gastro-Intestinal Ulcers Or Peritonitis; Therefore, He Should Be Precluded From Testifying About Anything Related Thereto 4

III. Instead of Conceding Fowlkes Provided No Information to Remotely Qualify Him to Opine About Nursing Standards or Care, Defendants’ Counsel Materially Misrepresented Fowlkes’s CV. 6

IV. Fowlkes’s Opinions Are Unreliable and, Instead of Being Helpful to a Jury, Will Mislead Them Because of His Apparent Disregard of Uncontroverted Material Facts That Do Not Fit His Narrative 8

V. The “Subject Area” of Fowlkes’s Contemplated Testimony, as Defined by Defendants’ Counsel, Is an Inappropriate Subject for Expert Testimony 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , No. 10-cv-02404-WJM-CBS, 2013 WL 603109 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2013).....	11
<i>Basanti v. United States</i> , 666 Fed. App'x 730 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Berry v. City of Detroit</i> , 25 F.3d 1342 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Bitler v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 400 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Christison v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-01140-DN-DBP, 2016 WL 6902706 (D. Utah August 5, 2016).....	6
<i>Cotton ex rel. McClure v. City of Eureka</i> , No. C 08-04386 SBA, 2011 WL 4047490 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 8, 2011)	10
<i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , No. 11-CV-457-JED-FHM, 2014 WL 916644 (N.D. Okla. March 10, 2014)	9, 10, 11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	10
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Company</i> , 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Jager v. Andrade-Barraza</i> , No. 18-743 GBW/CG, 2019 WL 6896643 (D. N.M. December 18, 2019).....	6

<i>M.H. v. County of Alameda</i> , No. 11–cv–02868–JST, 2015 WL 54400 (N.D. Cal. January 2, 2015)	10, 11
<i>Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Siegel v. Blue Giant Equip. Corp.</i> , __ F. App’x __, 2019 WL 5549331 (10th Cir. Oct. 28, 2019)	6
<i>Woods v. Lecureux</i> , 110 F.3d 1215 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11
 Rules	
Rule 26, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	2, 4, 6
DUCivR 26-1	4, 11
Rule 702, Federal Rules of Evidence	9, 10
